Appendix B

Accompanying Tables and Charts

1.6 Reduction in ‘All Crime’ across the Force

Year-to-date performance Target Position Month-to-date performance

Percentage
Difference September 2015 September 2014
from Target

Volume Percentage Current Difference
Change Change Target from Target

Volume Percentage

2015716 2014/15 Change Change

Force 37843 36,360 1483 4.08% 36,359 1484 4.08% 5720 5948 -228 -3.83%
City Division 15603 15,805 -202 -1.28% 15,804 -201 -1.27% 2362 2512 -150 -5.97%
County Division 22240 20,555 1685 8.20% 20,554 1686 8.20% 3358 3436 -78 -2.27%
County West 8185 7,112 1073 15.09% 7,111 1074 15.10% 1262 1209 53 4.38%
Ashfield 3950 3,378 572 16.93% 3,377 573 16.97% 619 582 37 6.36%
Mansfield 4235 3,734 501 13.42% 3,733 502 13.45% 643 627 16 2.55%
County East 7321 6,775 546 8.06% 6,774 547 8.07% 1127 1091 36 3.30%
Bassetlaw 4061 3,865 196 5.07% 3,864 197 5.10% 673 654 19 2.91%
Newark & Sherwood 3260 2,910 350 12.03% 2,909 351 12.07% 454 437 17 3.89%
County South 6734 6,668 66 0.99% 6,667 67 1.00% 969 1136 -167 -14.70%
Broxtowe 2417 2,400 17 0.71% 2,399 18 0.75% 350 413 -63 -15.25%
Gedling 2375 2,587 -212 -8.19% 2,586 -211 -8.16% 372 404 -32 -7.92%
Rushcliffe 1942 1,681 261 15.53% 1,680 262 15.60% 247 319 =72 -22.57%
City Division 15603 15,805 -202 -1.28% 15,804 -201 -1.27% 2362 2512 -150 -5.97%
City Central 4479 4,445 34 0.76% 4,444 35 0.79% 642 740 -98 -13.24%
City Centre 3280 3,451 -171 -4.96% 3,450 -170 -4.93% 529 520 9 1.73%
City North 4461 4,503 -42 -0.93% 4,502 -41 -0.91% 669 687 -18 -2.62%
City South 3383 3,406 -23 -0.68% 3,405 -22 -0.65% 522 565 -43 -7.61%
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All Crime

Homicide

Violence with injury

Violence without injury

Rape

Other sexual offences

Robbery of business property
Robbery of personal property
Burglary dwelling

Burglary other

Theft of motor vehicle

Theft from motor vehicle
Vehicle interference

Theft from person

Bicycle theft

Shoplifting

All other theft offences
Criminal damage

Arson

Victim-Based Crime
Trafficking in drugs

Possession of drugs

Possession of weapons offences
Public order offences
Miscellaneous crimes against society
Other crimes against society

Year-to-date performance

2015716 2014715

37843
6
5294
4309
430
682
39
397
1575
2212
610
2385
431
480
1179
4048
4522
5211
249
34059
384
1157
401
1253
589
3784

36,360
5
4,765
3,475
287
540
44
500
1,991
2,337
540
2,411
407
506
1,221
3,809
4,439
4,970
232
32,479
350
1,442
288
1,291
510
3,881

Volume Percentage

Change

1483
1
529
834
143
142
-5
-103
-416
-125
70

Change

4.08%
20.00%
11.10%
24.00%
49.83%
26.30%
-11.36%
-20.60%
-20.89%
-5.35%
12.96%
-1.08%
5.90%
-5.14%
-3.44%
6.27%
1.87%
4.85%
7.33%
4.86%
9.71%
-19.76%
39.24%
-2.94%
15.49%
-2.50%

Current
Target
36,359
4

4,764
3,474
286
539

43

499
1,990
2,336
539
2,410
406
505
1,220
3,808
4,438
4,969
231
32,478
349
1,441
287
1,290
509
3,880

Difference
from Target
1484

2

530

835

144

143

-4

-102

-415

-124

71
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Target Position

Percentage
Difference
from Target
4.08%

50.00%
11.13%
24.04%
50.35%
26.53%
-9.30%
-20.44%
-20.85%
-5.31%
13.17%
-1.04%
6.16%
-4.95%
-3.36%
6.30%
1.89%
4.87%
7.79%
4.87%
10.03%
-19.71%
39.72%
-2.87%
15.72%
-2.47%

Month-to-date performance

September 2015 September 2014

5720

745
561
72
111
9

61
280
313
117
426
82
74
207
586
662
832
37
5175
36
167
65
184
93
545

5948

803
533
51
79
7
71
318
355
98
452
78
83
258
591
742
790
54
5363
59
183
49
210
84
585

Volume Percentage

Change
-228

-58
28
21
32

Change
-3.83%

-7.22%
5.25%
41.18%
40.51%
28.57%
-14.08%
-11.95%
-11.83%
19.39%
-5.75%
5.13%
-10.84%
-19.77%
-0.85%
-10.78%
5.32%
-31.48%
-3.51%
-38.98%
-8.74%
32.65%
-12.38%
10.71%
-6.84%



Year-to-Date Performance

Month-to-Date Performance

Priority Area 2015/16 2014/15 Volume Percentage Sep-15 Sep-14 Volume Percentage
Difference Difference Difference Difference
Nottingham City
Arboretum 830 786 44 6% 112 142 -30 -21%
Aspley 712 753 -41 -5% 92 119 -27 -23%
Bridge 550 576 -26 -5% 90 104 -14 -13%
Bulwell 1,042 989 53 5% 156 148 8 5%
StAnn's 724 675 49 7% 97 106 -9 -8%
Total 3,858 3,779 79 2% 547 619 -72 -12%
Nottinghamshire County
Carr Bank 170 149 21 14% 21 30 -9 -30%
Oak Tree 209 174 35 20% 30 17 13 76%
Portland 636 586 50 9% 94 100 -6 -6%
Woodlands 533 467 66 14% 85 75 10 13%
Hucknall East 299 296 3 1% 35 42 -7 -17%
Kirkby East 319 316 3 1% 56 58 -2 -3%
Sutton Central 378 389 -11 -3% 53 71 -18 -25%
Sutton East 204 198 6 3% 33 21 12 57%
Sutton In Ashfield North 402 307 95 31% 59 50 9 18%
Bridge 284 245 39 16% 34 53 -19 -36%
Castle 560 518 42 8% 69 77 -8 -10%
Worksop North West 449 453 -4 -1% 87 79 8 10%
Worksop South 385 324 61 19% 58 52 6 12%
Eastwood South 450 388 62 16% 67 61 6 10%
Netherfield And Colwick 220 299 -79 -26% 43 52 -9 -17%
Total 5,498 5,109 389 8% 824 838 -14 -2%
Discretionary Areas
Ladybrook 148 122 26 21% 23 25 -2 -8%
Worksop South East 562 649 -87 -13% 77 90 -13 -14%
Trent Bridge 292 217 75 35% 28 45 -17 -38%
Total 1,002 988 oo 3 of 7 1% 128 160 -32 -20%




1.7 Reduction in Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) incidents across the Force

Year-to-date performance Target Position Month-to-date performance
201516 cotazs  woume  Peventage cument | iffeence  "SUTED oioner 2015 Septemberzota  Lolme  Percentage
from Target

Force 20,217 21,528 -1,311 -6.09% 19,806 411.24 2.03% 2961 3403 -442 -12.99%
City Division 10,053 10,209 -156 -1.53% 9,392 660.72 6.57% 1470 1619 -149 -9.20%
County Division 10,164 11,319 -1,155 -10.20% 10,413 -249.48 -2.45% 1491 1784 -293 -16.42%
County West 3,765 4,261 -496 -11.64% 3,920 -155.12 -4.12% 518 621 -103 -16.59%
Ashfield 1,862 2,136 -274 -12.83% 1,965 -103.12 -5.54% 275 295 -20 -6.78%
Mansfield 1,903 2,125 -222 -10.45% 1,955 -52 -2.73% 243 326 -83 -25.46%
County East 3,146 3,483 -337 -9.68% 3,204 -58.36 -1.86% 485 599 -114 -19.03%
Bassetlaw 1,729 1,839 -110 -5.98% 1,692 37.12 2.15% 276 316 -40 -12.66%
Newark & Sherwood 1,417 1,644 -227 -13.81% 1,512 -95.48 -6.74% 209 283 -74 -26.15%
County South 3,253 3,575 -322 -9.01% 3,289 -36 -1.11% 488 564 -76 -13.48%
Broxtowe 1,117 1,329 -212 -15.95% 1,223 -105.68 -9.46% 149 183 -34 -18.58%
Gedling 1,307 1,363 -56 -4.11% 1,254 53.04 4.06% 196 237 -41 -17.30%
Rushcliffe 829 883 -54 -6.12% 812 16.64 2.01% 143 144 -1 -0.69%
City Division 10,053 10,209 -156 -1.53% 9,392 660.72 6.57% 1470 1619 -149 -9.20%
City Central 2,849 2,804 45 1.60% 2,580 269.32 9.45% 415 466 51 -10.94%
City Centre 1,560 1,342 218 16.24% 1,235 325.36 20.86% 242 225 17 7.56%
City North 3,316 3,381 -65 -1.92% 3,111 205.48 6.20% 439 476 -37 -7.77%
City South 2,328 2,682 -354 -13.20% 2,467 -139.44 -5.99% 374 452 -78 -17.26%
Year-to-date performance Target Position Month-to-date performance

2015/16  zonens  YoMme  Peremage  curent  oiference "R oirer 2015 Septemberzota VoMM Percentage

from Target

ASB Environmental 1,014 1,704 -690 -40.49% 1,568 -553.68 -54.60% 136 260 -124 -47.69%
ASB Nuisance 15,913 16,249 -336 -2.07% 14,949 963.92 6.06% 2313 2565 -252 -9.82%
ASB Personal 3,290 3,575 -285 -7.97% 3,289 1 0.03% 512 578 -66 -11.42%
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1.8 An increase in the detection rate for Victim-Based Crime
Year-to-date performance

Force

City Division
County Division
County West
Ashfield
Mansfield
County East
Bassetlaw
Newark & Sherwood
County South
Broxtowe
Gedling
Rushcliffe

City Division
City Central
City Centre

City North

City South

1.8 Use of Community Resolutions

2015716

22.76%
22.57%
22.89%

24.68%
21.56%
27.65%

22.69%
22.75%
22.61%

20.95%
23.63%
22.30%
16.01%

22.57%
17.30%
33.04%
21.92%
20.56%

2014/15

25.77%
24.59%
26.65%

28.83%
24.64%
32.76%

27.19%
26.64%
27.93%

23.83%
23.82%
25.34%
21.54%

24.59%
19.97%
34.05%
24.14%
21.93%

Change

-3.01%
-2.01%
-3.77%

-4.15%
-3.08%
-5.10%

-4.50%
-3.88%
-5.32%

-2.88%
-0.20%
-3.04%
-5.54%

-2.01%
-2.67%
-1.02%
-2.22%
-1.38%
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Current
Target
25.78%
24.60%
26.66%
28.84%
24.65%
32.77%
27.20%
26.65%
27.94%
23.84%
23.83%
25.35%
21.55%
24.60%
19.98%
34.06%
24.15%
21.94%

Target Position

Percentage
Difference
from Target
-3.02%

-2.02%
-3.78%
-4.16%
-3.09%
-5.11%
-4.51%
-3.89%
-5.33%
-2.89%
-0.21%
-3.05%
-5.55%
-2.02%
-2.68%
-1.03%
-2.23%
-1.39%

Month-to-date performance

September 2015 September 2014

20.31%
21.29%
19.64%

22.51%
19.86%
25.13%

18.73%
18.82%
18.60%

17.04%
18.48%
17.60%
14.10%

21.29%
15.67%
29.05%
23.29%
18.09%

24.72%
23.43%
25.66%

27.48%
20.45%
34.51%

24.30%
23.78%
25.06%

25.07%
19.22%
28.73%
28.18%

23.43%
16.96%
30.55%
28.73%
19.08%

Change

-4.42%
-2.14%
-6.01%

-4.97%
-0.59%
-9.38%

-5.57%
-4.96%
-6.46%

-8.03%
-0.74%

-11.13%

-14.08%

-2.14%
-1.30%
-1.50%
-5.44%
-0.99%



2015716 %b Prop of total

Cautions 1084 10.75%
Charge / Summons 7086 70.25%
Community Resolution 1492 14.79%
Other 218 2.16%
Penalty Notice for Crime 85 0.84%
TIC not previously recorded 5 0.05%
TIC previously recorded 117 1.16%
Total 10087 -

1.8 Breakdown of Outcome Codes

01.
02.
03.
04.
05.
06.
07.
08.
09.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

Charged/Summons

Caution - Youths

Caution - Adults

Taken Into Consideration

Offender Has Died

Penalty Notices For Disorder

Cannabis Warning

Community Resolution

Prosecution Not In The Public Interest (CPS)

Action Not In The Public Interest (Police)

Named Suspect below the age of criminal responsibility
Named suspect too ill (physical or mental health) to prose«
Named suspect but victim/key witness is dead or too ill
Victim declines/unable to ID suspect

Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent further .
Victim does not support/withdraws support

Prosecution time limit expired

Investigation Complete: No suspect identified

Total

1.9 The number of alcohol-related crimes

2014/15

1340

7072
1994
528
111

8

140
11193

Year-to-date
performance
2015716

7086
187
897
122

8
85
210

1492
324
996

44
103
31
395
3223
3464
57
18172
36896
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%o Prop of

total
11.97%

63.18%
17.81%
4.72%
0.99%
0.07%
1.25%



All Crime
Alcohol-related
% Alcohol-related

Victim-Based Crime
Alcohol-related
% Alcohol-related

Violence Against the Person
Alcohol-related
% Alcohol-related

Anti-Social Behaviour
Alcohol-related
% Alcohol-related

2015716

37,913
4,869
12.8%

34,059
4,326
12.7%

9,609
1,989
20.7%

20,217
3005
14.9%

2014/15

36,360
4,875
13.4%

32,479
4,319
13.3%

8,245
1,955
23.7%

21,528
2934
13.6%

1.11 To monitor the number of production and supply of drugs

2015716

Possession
Production

Supply
Sum:

Year-t

2014/15

1,442
189
161

1,792

Year-to-date performance

Month-to-date performance

o-date performance

Volume Percentage

Change Change
-285 -19.76%
-43 -22.75%

77 47.83%

-251 -14.01%

Volume Percentage Volume Percentage
201 2014
Change Change September 2015/ September 20 Change Change
1,553 4.3% 5,175 5,948 =773 -13.0%
-6 -0.1% 610 738 -128 -17.3%
-0.6% 11.8% 12.4% -0.6%
1,580 4.9% 5,175 5,363 -188 -3.5%
7 0.2% 610 652 -42 -6.4%
-0.6% 11.8% 12.2% -0.4%
1,364 16.5% 1,306 1,336 -30 -2.2%
34 1.7% 266 308 -42 -13.6%
-3.0% 20.4% 23.1% -2.7%
-1,311 -6.1% 2,961 3,403 -442 -13.0%
71 2.4% 426 465 -39 -8.4%
1.2% 14.4% 13.7% 0.7%
Taret Position Month-to-date performance
. Percentage
Difference .
Current from Difference September 2015 September 2014 Volume Percentage
Target from Change Change
Target
Target
1,441 -284 -19.71% 167 183 -16 -8.74%
188 -42 -22.34% 26 40 -14 -35.00%
160 78 48.75% 10 19 -9 -47.37%
1,789 -248 -13.96% 203 242 -39 -16.12%
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