## 1.6 Reduction in 'All Crime' across the Force

		Year-	to-date	performance		-	Target Position		Month-	to-date	performance
	2015/16	2014/15	Volume Change	Percentage Change		Difference from Target	Percentage Difference from Target		September 2014	Volume Change	Percentage Change
Force	37843	36,360	1483	4.08%	36,359	1484	4.08%	5720	5948	-228	-3.83%
City Division	15603	15,805	-202	-1.28%	15,804	-201	-1.27%	2362	2512	-150	-5.97%
County Division	22240	20,555	1685	8.20%	20,554	1686	8.20%	3358	3436	-78	-2.27%
County West	8185	7,112	1073	15.09%	7,111	1074	15.10%	1262	1209	53	4.38%
Ashfield	3950	3,378	572	16.93%	3,377	573	16.97%	619	582	37	6.36%
Mansfield	4235	3,734	501	13.42%	3,733	502	13.45%	643	627	16	2.55%
County East	7321	6,775	546	8.06%	6,774	547	8.07%	1127	1091	36	3.30%
Bassetlaw	4061	3,865	196	5.07%	3,864	197	5.10%	673	654	19	2.91%
Newark & Sherwood	3260	2,910	350	12.03%	2,909	351	12.07%	454	437	17	3.89%
County South	6734	6,668	66	0.99%	6,667	67	1.00%	969	1136	-167	-14.70%
Broxtowe	2417	2,400	17	0.71%	2,399	18	0.75%	350	413	-63	-15.25%
Gedling	2375	2,587	-212	-8.19%	2,586	-211	-8.16%	372	404	-32	-7.92%
Rushcliffe	1942	1,681	261	15.53%	1,680	262	15.60%	247	319	-72	-22.57%
City Division	15603	15,805	-202	-1.28%	15,804	-201	-1.27%	2362	2512	-150	-5.97%
City Central	4479	4,445	34	0.76%	4,444	35	0.79%	642	740	-98	-13.24%
City Centre	3280	3,451	-171	-4.96%	3,450	-170	-4.93%	529	520	9	1.73%
City North	4461	4,503	-42	-0.93%	4,502	-41	-0.91%	669	687	-18	-2.62%
City South	3383	3,406	-23	-0.68%	3,405	-22	-0.65%	522	565	-43	-7.61%

		Year-	to-date	performance		7	Target Position		Month-	to-date	performance
	2015/16	2014/15	Volume Change	Percentage Change		Difference from Target	Percentage Difference from Target	September 2015	September 2014	Volume Change	Percentage Change
All Crime	37843	36,360	1483	4.08%	36,359	1484	4.08%	5720	5948	-228	-3.83%
Homicide	6	5	1	20.00%	4	2	50.00%				
Violence with injury	5294	4,765	529	11.10%	4,764	530	11.13%	745	803	-58	-7.22%
Violence without injury	4309	3,475	834	24.00%	3,474	835	24.04%	561	533	28	5.25%
Rape	430	287	143	49.83%	286	144	50.35%	72	51	21	41.18%
Other sexual offences	682	540	142	26.30%	539	143	26.53%	111	79	32	40.51%
Robbery of business property	39	44	-5	-11.36%	43	-4	-9.30%	9	7	2	28.57%
Robbery of personal property	397	500	-103	-20.60%	499	-102	-20.44%	61	71	-10	-14.08%
Burglary dwelling	1575	1,991	-416	-20.89%	1,990	-415	-20.85%	280	318	-38	-11.95%
Burglary other	2212	2,337	-125	-5.35%	2,336	-124	-5.31%	313	355	-42	-11.83%
Theft of motor vehicle	610	540	70	12.96%	539	71	13.17%	117	98	19	19.39%
Theft from motor vehicle	2385	2,411	-26	-1.08%	2,410	-25	-1.04%	426	452	-26	-5.75%
Vehicle interference	431	407	24	5.90%	406	25	6.16%	82	78	4	5.13%
Theft from person	480	506	-26	-5.14%	505	-25	-4.95%	74	83	-9	-10.84%
Bicycle theft	1179	1,221	-42	-3.44%	1,220	-41	-3.36%	207	258	-51	-19.77%
Shoplifting	4048	3,809	239	6.27%	3,808	240	6.30%	586	591	-5	-0.85%
All other theft offences	4522	4,439	83	1.87%	4,438	84	1.89%	662	742	-80	-10.78%
Criminal damage	5211	4,970	241	4.85%	4,969	242	4.87%	832	790	42	5.32%
Arson	249	232	17	7.33%	231	18	7.79%	37	54	-17	-31.48%
Victim-Based Crime	34059	32,479	1580	4.86%	32,478	1581	4.87%	5175	5363	-188	-3.51%
Trafficking in drugs	384	350	34	9.71%	349	35	10.03%	36	59	-23	-38.98%
Possession of drugs	1157	1,442	-285	-19.76%	1,441	-284	-19.71%	167	183	-16	-8.74%
Possession of weapons offences	401	288	113	39.24%	287	114	39.72%	65	49	16	32.65%
Public order offences	1253	1,291	-38	-2.94%	1,290	-37	-2.87%	184	210	-26	-12.38%
Miscellaneous crimes against society	589	510	79	15.49%	509	80	15.72%	93	84	9	10.71%
Other crimes against society	3784	3,881	-97	-2.50%	3,880	-96	-2.47%	545	585	-40	-6.84%

		Year-to	o-Date Perf	formance	Month-to-Date Performance					
Priority Area	2015/16	2014/15	Volume	Percentage	Sep-15	Sep-14	Volume	Percentage		
			Difference	Difference			Difference	Difference		
Nottingham City										
Arboretum	830	786	44	6%	112	142	-30	-21%		
Aspley	712	753	-41	-5%	92	119	-27	-23%		
Bridge	550	576	-26	-5%	90	104	-14	-13%		
Bulwell	1,042	989	53	5%	156	148	8	5%		
St Ann's	724	675	49	7%	97	106	-9	-8%		
Total	3,858	3,779	79	2%	547	619	-72	-12%		
Nottinghamshire County										
Carr Bank	170	149	21	14%	21	30	-9	-30%		
Oak Tree	209	174	35	20%	30	17	13	76%		
Portland	636	586	50	9%	94	100	-6	-6%		
Woodlands	533	467	66	14%	85	75	10	13%		
Hucknall East	299	296	3	1%	35	42	-7	-17%		
Kirkby East	319	316	3	1%	56	58	-2	-3%		
Sutton Central	378	389	-11	-3%	53	71	-18	-25%		
Sutton East	204	198	6	3%	33	21	12	57%		
Sutton In Ashfield North	402	307	95	31%	59	50	9	18%		
Bridge	284	245	39	16%	34	53	-19	-36%		
Castle	560	518	42	8%	69	77	-8	-10%		
Worksop North West	449	453	-4	-1%	87	79	8	10%		
Worksop South	385	324	61	19%	58	52	6	12%		
Eastwood South	450	388	62	16%	67	61	6	10%		
Netherfield And Colwick	220	299	-79	-26%	43	52	-9	-17%		
Total	5,498	5,109	389	8%	824	838	-14	-2%		
Discretionary Areas										
Ladybrook	148	122	26	21%	23	25	-2	-8%		
Worksop South East	562	649	-87	-13%	77	90	-13	-14%		
Trent Bridge	292	217	75	35%	28	45	-17	-38%		
Total	1,002	988		e <b>3</b> of <b>7</b> 1%	128	160	-32	-20%		

# 1.7 Reduction in Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) incidents across the Force

			Year-to-date	e performance		1	arget Position			Month-to-dat	e performance
	2015/16	2014/15	Volume Change	Percentage Change	Current Target	Difference from Target	Percent age Difference from Target		September 2014	Volume Change	Percentage Change
Force	20,217	21,528	-1,311	-6.09%	19,806	411.24	2.03%	2961	3403	-442	-12.99%
City Division	10,053	10,209	-156	-1.53%	9,392	660.72	6.57%	1470	1619	-149	-9.20%
County Division	10,164	11,319	-1,155	-10.20%	10,413	-249.48	-2.45%	1491	1784	-293	-16.42%
County West	3,765	4,261	-496	-11.64%	3,920	-155.12	-4.12%	518	621	-103	-16.59%
Ashfield	1,862	2,136	-274	-12.83%	1,965	-103.12	-5.54%	275	295	-20	-6.78%
Mansfield	1,903	2,125	-222	-10.45%	1,955	-52	-2.73%	243	326	-83	-25.46%
County East	3,146	3,483	-337	-9.68%	3,204	-58.36	-1.86%	485	599	-114	-19.03%
Bassetlaw	1,729	1,839	-110	-5.98%	1,692	37.12	2.15%	276	316	-40	-12.66%
Newark & Sherwood	1,417	1,644	-227	-13.81%	1,512	-95.48	-6.74%	209	283	-74	-26.15%
County South	3,253	3,575	-322	-9.01%	3,289	-36	-1.11%	488	564	-76	-13.48%
Broxtowe	1,117	1,329	-212	-15.95%	1,223	-105.68	-9.46%	149	183	-34	-18.58%
Gedling	1,307	1,363	-56	-4.11%	1,254	53.04	4.06%	196	237	-41	-17.30%
Rushcliffe	829	883	-54	-6.12%	812	16.64	2.01%	143	144	-1	-0.69%
City Division	10,053	10,209	-156	-1.53%	9,392	660.72	6.57%	1470	1619	-149	-9.20%
City Central	2,849	2,804	45	1.60%	2,580	269.32	9.45%	415	466	-51	-10.94%
City Centre	1,560	1,342	218	16.24%	1,235	325.36	20.86%	242	225	17	7.56%
City North	3,316	3,381	-65	-1.92%	3,111	205.48	6.20%	439	476	-37	-7.77%
City South	2,328	2,682	-354	-13.20%	2,467	-139.44	-5.99%	374	452	-78	-17.26%

			Year-to-dat	e performance			Target Position	Month-to-date performanc			
	2015/16	2014/15	Volume Change	Percentage Change	Current Target	Difference from Target	Percentage Difference from Target	September 2015	September 2014	Volume Change	Percentage Change
ASB Environmental	1,014	1,704	-690	-40.49%	1,568	-553.68	-54.60%	136	260	-124	-47.69%
ASB Nuisance	15,913	16,249	-336	-2.07%	14,949	963.92	6.06%	2313	2565	-252	-9.82%
ASB Personal	3,290	3,575	-285	-7.97%	3,289	1	0.03%	512	578	-66	-11.42%

#### 1.8 An increase in the detection rate for Victim-Based Crime

		Year-to-date	e performance	1	Target Position	Month-to-date performance			
	2015/16	2014/15	Change	Current Target	Percentage Difference from Target	September 2015	September 2014	Change	
Force	22.76%	25.77%	-3.01%	25.78%	-3.02%	20.31%	24.72%	-4.42%	
City Division	22.57%	24.59%	-2.01%	24.60%	-2.02%	21.29%	23.43%	-2.14%	
County Division	22.89%	26.65%	-3.77%	26.66%	-3.78%	19.64%	25.66%	-6.01%	
County West	24.68%	28.83%	-4.15%	28.84%	-4.16%	22.51%	27.48%	-4.97%	
Ashfield	21.56%	24.64%	-3.08%	24.65%	-3.09%	19.86%	20.45%	-0.59%	
Mansfield	27.65%	32.76%	-5.10%	32.77%	-5.11%	25.13%	34.51%	-9.38%	
County East	22.69%	27.19%	-4.50%	27.20%	-4.51%	18.73%	24.30%	-5.57%	
Bassetlaw	22.75%	26.64%	-3.88%	26.65%	-3.89%	18.82%	23.78%	-4.96%	
Newark & Sherwood	22.61%	27.93%	-5.32%	27.94%	-5.33%	18.60%	25.06%	-6.46%	
County South	20.95%	23.83%	-2.88%	23.84%	-2.89%	17.04%	25.07%	-8.03%	
Broxtowe	23.63%	23.82%	-0.20%	23.83%	-0.21%	18.48%	19.22%	-0.74%	
Gedling	22.30%	25.34%	-3.04%	25.35%	-3.05%	17.60%	28.73%	-11.13%	
Rushcliffe	16.01%	21.54%	-5.54%	21.55%	-5.55%	14.10%	28.18%	-14.08%	
City Division	22.57%	24.59%	-2.01%	24.60%	-2.02%	21.29%	23.43%	-2.14%	
City Central	17.30%	19.97%	-2.67%	19.98%	-2.68%	15.67%	16.96%	-1.30%	
City Centre	33.04%	34.05%	-1.02%	34.06%	-1.03%	29.05%	30.55%	-1.50%	
City North	21.92%	24.14%	-2.22%	24.15%	-2.23%	23.29%	28.73%	-5.44%	
City South	20.56%	21.93%	-1.38%	21.94%	-1.39%	18.09%	19.08%	-0.99%	

	2015/16	% Prop of total	2014/15	% Prop of total
Cautions	1084	10.75%	1340	11.97%
Charge / Summons	7086	70.25%	7072	63.18%
Community Resolution	1492	14.79%	1994	17.81%
Other	218	2.16%	528	4.72%
Penalty Notice for Crime	85	0.84%	111	0.99%
TIC not previously recorded	5	0.05%	8	0.07%
TIC previously recorded	117	1.16%	140	1.25%
Total	10087	-	11193	-

## 1.8 Breakdown of Outcome Codes

	Year-to-date performance
	2015/16
01. Charged/Summons	7086
02. Caution - Youths	187
03. Caution - Adults	897
04. Taken Into Consideration	122
05. Offender Has Died	8
06. Penalty Notices For Disorder	85
07. Cannabis Warning	210
08. Community Resolution	1492
09. Prosecution Not In The Public Interest (CPS)	324
10. Action Not In The Public Interest (Police)	996
11. Named Suspect below the age of criminal responsibility	44
12. Named suspect too ill (physical or mental health) to prosec	103
13. Named suspect but victim/key witness is dead or too ill	31
14. Victim declines/unable to ID suspect	395
15. Victim supports but evidential difficulties prevent further	3223
16. Victim does not support/withdraws support	3464
17. Prosecution time limit expired	57
18. Investigation Complete: No suspect identified	18172
Total	36896

#### 1.9 The number of alcohol-related crimes

			Year-to-dat	e performance			Month-to-dat	e performance
	2015/16	2014/15	Volume Change	Percent age Change		September 2014	Volume Change	Percentage Change
All Crime	37,913	36,360	1,553	4.3%	5,175	5,948	-773	-13.0%
Alcohol-related	4,869	4,875	-6	-0.1%	610	738	-128	-17.3%
% Alcohol-related	12.8%	13.4%		-0.6%	11.8%	12.4%		-0.6%
Victim-Based Crime	34,059	32,479	1,580	4.9%	5,175	5,363	-188	-3.5%
Alcohol-related	4,326	4,319	7	0.2%	610	652	-42	-6.4%
% Alcohol-related	12.7%	13.3%		-0.6%	11.8%	12.2%		-0.4%
Violence Against the Person	9,609	8,245	1,364	16.5%	1,306	1,336	-30	-2.2%
Alcohol-related	1,989	1,955	34	1.7%	266	308	-42	-13.6%
% Alcohol-related	20.7%	23.7%		-3.0%	20.4%	23.1%		-2.7%
Anti-Social Behaviour	20,217	21,528	-1,311	-6.1%	2,961	3,403	-442	-13.0%
Alcohol-related	3005	2934	71	2.4%	426	465	-39	-8.4%
% Alcohol-related	14.9%	13.6%		1.2%	14.4%	13.7%		0.7%

## 1.11 To monitor the number of production and supply of drugs

		Y	ear-to-date	performance		Та	aret Position	Month-to-date performance			
	2015/16	2014/15	Volume Change	Percentage Change	Current Target	Difference from Target	Difference		September 2014	Volume Change	Percentage Change
Possession	1157	1,442	-285	-19.76%	1,441	-284	-19.71%	167	183	-16	-8.74%
Production	146	189	-43	-22.75%	188	-42	-22.34%	26	40	-14	-35.00%
Supply	238	161	77	47.83%	160	78	48.75%	10	19	-9	-47.37%
Sum	: 1541	1,792	-251	-14.01%	1,789	-248	-13.96%	203	242	-39	-16.12%